restrictions. Any failure to comply with such restrictions may constitute a violation
of applicable securities laws.

No action has been taken to register or qualify the Shares or otherwise permit a
public offering of the Shares the subject of this Prospectus in any jurisdiction
outside Australia. Applicants who are resident in countries other than Australia
should consult their professional advisers as to whether any governmental or
other consents are required or whether any other formalities need to be
considered and followed.

If you are outside Australia it is your responsibility to obtain all necessary
approvals for the issue of the Shares pursuant to this Prospectus. The return of a
completed Application Form will be taken by the Company to constitute a
representation and warranty by you that all relevant approvals have been
obtained.

7.7 Use of Funds

SOI intends to apply funds raised from the Offers, together with existing cash
reserves following re-admission to the Official List of the ASX (for the purpose of
satisfying ASX’s requirements for re-listing following a significant change to the
nature and scale of the Company’s activities) as follows:

3132-07/1472708_2  34

Funds available Minimum
Capital
Raising

($3,600,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

Maximum
Capital
Raising

($5,000,000)

Percentage
of Funds

(%)

Existing cash
reserves of the
Company $50,000 1.37% $50,000 0.99%

Funds raised from
the Capital Raising $3600000 98.63% $5000000 99.01%

TOTAL $3,650,000 100.00% $5,050,000 100.00%

Sales, Advertising &
Marketing $750,000 20.55% $1,100,000 21.78%

Research &
Development
 $1,940,000 53.15%

$2,320,000

45.94%

Expenses
associated with the
Acquisition and
Offers1 $457,338 12.53%

$548,338

10.86%

Working capital2 $502,662 13.77% $1,081,662 21.42%

TOTAL 3,650,000 100% $5,050,000 100.00%

Notes

1. Refer to Section 15.10 for further details.

2. Working capital includes the general costs associated with the management and
operation of the business including administration expenses, salaries, directors’ fees,
rent and other associated costs.

Where more than the minimum subscription but less than the full subscription is
raised the additional funds, after the increase in costs of the Offers, will be
allocated on a pro-rata basis to the other categories listed in the use of funds
table.

The above table is a statement of current intentions as of the date of lodgement
of this Prospectus with the ASIC. As with any budget, intervening events and new

[…]

Trade & other
payables 645,534 578,915 18,133 9,020

Financial liabilities 256,506 231,745 - -

Provisions 72,329 66,279 - -

Total current liabilities 974,369 876,939 18,133 9,020

3132-07/1472708_2  68

TOTAL LIABILITIES 974,369 876,939 18,133 9,020

NET ASSETS (947,294) (405,799) (16,650) (8,169)

EQUITY

Issued capital 5,236,205 5,174,230 100 100

Reserves 18,914 18,914 - -

Accumulated losses  (6,202,413) (5,598,943) (16,750) (8,269)

TOTAL EQUITY (947,294) (405,799) (16,650) (8,169)

* Please refer to Section 11.2 with respect to the audit opinions issued by Bentleys on the historical
financial information.  The financial information should be read in conjunction with the accounting
policies in Section 11.6 and the Investigating Accountant’s Report in Section 12.

11.5 Historical and Pro-forma consolidated statements of financial position

Notes

Audited Soil
Sub

Technologie
s Ltd

31
December

2015

Audited

Pointerra
Pty Ltd

31
December

2015

Adjustments

Reviewed

Pro-forma
post

transactions
(Minimum

Subscription)

31 December
2015

  $ $ $ $

Current Assets

Cash & Cash
equivalents

3 11,262 100 3,342,662 3,354,024

Trade & Other
Receivables

 15,813 1,383 - 17,195

Total current assets  27,075 1,483 3,342,662 3,371,219

TOTAL ASSETS  27,075 1,483 3,342,662 3,371,219

Current liabilities

Trade & Other
Payables

4
645,534 18,133 (499,345) 164,322

Financial liabilities 5 256,506 - (256,506) -

Provisions  72,329 - - 72,329

Total current liabilities  974,369 18,133 (755,851) 236,651

TOTAL LIABILITIES  974,369 18,133 (755,851) 236,651

NET  (947,294) (16,650) 4,098,512 3,134,568

3132-07/1472708_2  69

ASSETS/(LIABILITIES)

EQUITY

Issued capital 6 5,236,205 100 (1,167,275) 4,069,030

Reserves 7 18,914 - 2,314,946 2,333,860

Accumulated losses  8 (6,202,413) (16,750) 2,950,842 (3,268,322)

TOTAL EQUITY  (947,294) (16,650) 4,098,512 3,134,568

11.6 Notes to and Forming Part of the Historical Financial Information

Note 1: Summary of significant accounting policies

(a) Basis of Accounting

The historical financial information has been prepared in accordance
with the measurement and recognition (but not the disclosure)
requirements of Australian Accounting Standards, Australian Accounting
Interpretations and the Corporations Act.

The financial statements have been prepared on an accruals basis, are
based on historical cost and except where stated do not take into
account changing money values or current valuations of selected non-